as if fully set forth herein.   

SECTION 2. The purchase of certain playground equipment and fixtures from NuToys 

Leisure Products, Inc., as set forth in NuToys Leisure Products, Inc.’s Proposal attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, at a cost not to exceed One Hundred Five Thousand Six 

Hundred Nine and 00/100ths Dollars ($105,609.00), is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3.  The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 

NuToys Leisure Products, Inc.’s purchase order on behalf of the Village.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage of

[...]

as if fully set forth herein.   

SECTION 2. The purchase of certain playground equipment and fixtures from Play 

Illinois, LLC as set forth in Play Illinois, LLC’s Proposal, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made 

a part hereof, all at a cost not to exceed Eighty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight and 

00/100ths Dollars ($82,888.00), is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3.  The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 

purchase order from Playground Illinois, LLC on behalf of the Village.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage of

[...]

WHEREAS, of the four (4) bids submitted, opened and reviewed by the Village and 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., the Village declares MYS, Incorporated to be the lowest 

responsive and responsible bidder for the Project, at a total bid of Sixty-Eight Thousand Three 

Hundred Thirty and 00/100ths Dollars ($68,330.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as owner, that MYS, Incorporated is hereby 

declared to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Lane Court Bridge Deck 

Repairs Project, at a total bid of Sixty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty and 00/100ths Dollars 

($68,330.00). 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the Mayor and Village Clerk be and the same are 

hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest, on behalf of the Village, to that certain

[...]

(“Mauro”) for the Borse Park Sewer Replacement Project (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has recommended modifications which changes and increases 

the scope of the Sewer Replacement Project (the “Contract”); and  

WHEREAS, Change Order Number One increases the contract price to the Contract by Twenty-

Eight Thousand Forty and 00/100ths Dollars ($28,040.00); and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village to approve Change Order Number One. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois as follows: 

SECTION 1:

[...]

is hereby authorized to execute Change Order Number One to the Contract, which Change Order is 

hereby approved, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “A”, and made 

a part hereof, which results in a net increase to the original contract price with Mauro in the amount of 

Twenty-Eight Thousand Forty and 00/100ths ($28,040.00) Dollars. 

SECTION 5: Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval in the manner as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 12th day of February, 2024 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows:

[...]

(“National Power”) for the Borse Park Sewer Lining Project (the “Project”); and  

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has recommended modifications which changes and 

decreases the scope of the Sewer Lining Project (the “Contract”); and  

WHEREAS, Change Order Number One reduces the contract price to the Contract by Eleven 

Thousand Four Hundred Thirty and 00/100th Dollars ($11,430.00); and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village to approve Change Order Number One. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois as follows: 

SECTION 1: